FOCUSED REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN

PRECISION CONCEPTS
26 PRECISION DRIVE
SHIRLEY, NEW YORK 11967

# 9/28

NYSDEC IHWDS LD. No. 1-52-158

Prepared For:

NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
50 WOLF ROAD
ALBANY, NEW YORK 12233-7010

SEPTEMBER 1998

Prepared by:

Kempey Engineering
4 Brunswick Drive
East Northport, New York 11731
516-368-3324
&
General Consolidated Industries, Inc.
125 Baylis Road
Melville, New York 11747
516-694-7878



b ENVlRONMENTAL & ENG]NEERING CONSULTANT%

© <125 BavLis ROAD - MIIVlLL]: NEW YORK 11747-3800 - TEL:-516- 694 7878 - Fax: 516:694:7130 ‘
« TwoO STAMFORD LANDING 'SUITE 100 = STAMFORD, CONN. 06902-7649 - TEL: 203-921-0‘36‘4_.- Fax: 203-921-0311
«PARK 80 WEST e Praza 11 - Surre 200 + SADGLE BROOK, NEW JERSEY 07663-5836 - TEL: 201-291-2_772‘ - Fax: 201-291-2753

1_80‘0-_84‘2_5'073 ., beptember 25, 1998' :

New York State

Department of Environmental Conservatlon
Environmental Remediation D1v1sxon

50 Wolf Road RIS

Albany,; New York 12233 7010

. Attn: Mr Michael MacCabe‘

Re: F ocused Remedial Investlgatlon Work Plan
' 26 Precision Drive
. Shirley, New York 11967
IHWDS LD. No. 1-52-158

~ Dear Mr, MacCabe:

Enclosed please find two (2). orlgmal coples of the report entitled Focused Remedlal_
- Investigation Work Plan for the above referenced site. The work plan has beenrevised to address. -
~ the comments made in your July 3, 1998 correspondence, as well as based upon a phone
conversation between Mr. Barry Cohen, Mr. Eugene Kempey, Mr. Tom Smyth and yourself on
' July 22, 1998 : '

Should you have any questlons or requ1re additional mformatlon please do not he31tate
‘to contact our office.

0 Very truly yours,
{ i iy T

Matthew Boeckel
Senior Hydrogeologist

~ MB:sh
~ Encs.



1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION . . . e 1
1.1 OVEIVIEW . o e e e e 1
1.2 Work Plan approach . ... ... ... .. 3
ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING . ... .. ... .. . 4
2.1 Hydrogeologic Setting . ... ... ... ... .. . . .. 4
2.2 Surface Water and Drainage . ......... ... ... ... 5
SITE BACKGROUND AND SETTING . ........ .. ... ... ... ... ...... 6
3.1 Current Conditions . . . .. . ..ot t 6
3.2 Current Site Operations . . . ...ttt 7
33 Site History . . . . . . 7
PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS ... .................. 8
4.1 Previous Environmental Assessments . . ... ....................... 8
4.2 Additional Data Needs . ......... .. .. . . . .. .. .. 12
WORK PLAN RATIONALE . ... ... . . i 13
5.1 Data Quality Objectives . . ... . ... .. .. 13
52 Work Plan Approach .. ....... . . .. .. .. 14
5.3 Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirements .. ............ 14
FIELD SAMPLING PLAN . .. .. 15
6.1 Standard Operating Procedure - Field Screening Activities ... ... ... ... 15
6.2 West Side Sanitary System .. .. ... ... 15
6.3  East Side Leaching Pool System . .. ......... ... .. .. ... .. ..... 16
6.4 Roof Drains . ... ... . . . ... e 17
6.5 Storm Water Drains . . . .. ... ... 18
6.6  Former AST Area . ... ... .. .. . ... 19
6.7  Quality Assurance Project Plan ... ..... ... .. ... ... ... ... .. ... 20

6.7.1 Sampling Equipment Decontamination . ................... 20

6.7.2 Chain of Custody Procedures . ........ ... ... ... .. ... .... 20

6.7.3 QA/QC Samples . . ... .. 20
6.8 Sample Analysis . ............ e 21
6.9  Data Evaluation .. ........ ... ... ... 21
6.10  Assessment of Potential Remedial Alternatives . .................. 22
6.11 Remedial Investigation Report Outline ... ... ... ... ... .. .. ...... 22
6.12 Estimated Schedule of the Remedial Investigation Activities . ......... 25
6.13  Miscellaneous . ... ... ... . 26



APPENDIX A:

APPENDIX B:

APPENDIX C:

APPENDIX D:

APPENDIX E:

APPENDIX F:

LIST OF APPENDICES

Site Photographs

Previous Environmental Reports

Quality Assurance Officer Resume

Data Usability Summary Report Requirements

Health and Safety Plan (HASP)

Citizen Participation Plan (CPP)



1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Overview

This Focused Remedial Investigation Work Plan has been prepared by Kempey Engineering and
General Consolidated Industries, Inc. (GCI), for the property located at 26 Precision Drive,
Shirley, New York, identified on the tax map as Section 584, Block 1, Lot 4.034. Please refer
to Figure 1 - Site Location Map.

The subject site is located at 26 Precision Drive, which is approximately 1,343 feet east of
William Floyd Parkway, Town of Brookhaven, Suffolk County, Long Island, New York. The
subject property is located in a moderately developed commercial neighborhood. The site is
bordered on the north by the Long Island Expressway, to the south and west of the site are
commercial buildings and to the east is vacant undeveloped land. Brookhaven National
Laboratory (BNL), which has been documented as a source of groundwater contamination, is
located less than one-eighth (1/8) of a mile to the north (upgradient) of the subject property.

The subject property was vacant undeveloped land prior the construction of the current subject
building in 1985. The property has been occupied for industrial and warehouse use since
originally constructed. The site was originally occupied by Precision Concepts. The operations
conducted at Precision Concepts was the manufacturer of metal fixtures for use by the electronics
industry. Precision Concepts operated its business from 1985 to 1993. The site is currently
occupied by Luitpold Pharmaceutical, which is a distributor of pharmaceutical products. The site
is utilized for general office and warehouse purposes as well as some small scale bench testing

which entails the use of hazardous materials.

In May 1988, the Suffolk County Department of Health Services (SCDHS) sampled a leaching
pool located on the east side of the subject building. The analytical results indicated that 1,1,1-
trichloroethane (TCA) was present in the sample at a concentration of 1,200 parts per billion
(ppb). No remedial action was undertaken by the SCDHS at this time. In addition, the SCDHS
re-sampled the leaching pool in May 1990 and found no organic contamination.

Brookhaven National Laboratory (BNL) is a known source of groundwater contamination and is
located less than one-eighth (1/8) of a mile upgradient (north) of the subject property. BNL is
currently listed on the United States Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA) National
Priority List (NPL) and the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability
Information System (CERCLIS) and CORRACTS. The BNL site is a 5,265 acre, federally

owned research facility operated by the Department of Energy, consisting of an active lab and



waste disposal facility, with inactive and active landfills, "chemical holes", a sewage treatment
plant and a former ash fill. At the hazardous waste management facility (HWMF), spills of
VOCs and other compounds have contaminated the groundwater. In 1990, BNL discovered that
traces of 1,1,1-trichloroethane (TCA) and dichloroethane (DCA) were detected in a groundwater
monitoring well located along the southern boundary of the site. The most recent data regarding
BNL indicates that there are seven (7) volatile organic compound (VOC) contamination plumes

emanating from the site.

Based upon the presence of the contamination detected in the southern BNL groundwater
monitoring well, the SCDHS performed a sampling survey of approximately ninety (90) homes
located south of the expressway and south of the subject site where private drinking water wells
were sampled for trace organics. Of the ninety (90) private wells tested, five (5) wells were
found to be contaminated with TCA and DCA. From May to October of 1990, The SCDHS
Bureau of Groundwater Resources installed twenty (20) groundwater monitoring wells in order
to determine groundwater flow and origin of the contamination. The testing of wells located
along the northern side of the Long Island Expressway (L.1.E) south service road (adjacent/north
of the subject site) indicated low levels of contamination (<15 ppb) at 30 to 110 feet below the
water table. Testing of wells located along Precision Drive indicated levels of TCA
contamination (3-9300 ppb) at 10 to 40 feet below the water table. The SCDHS estimated
through additional monitoring wells that there is a plume of contamination approximately 300 feet
wide by 3100 feet long. The SCDHS nominated the subject property to be listed as a NYS DEC
Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site (IHWD).

The purpose of the Focused Remedial Investigation Work Plan is to determine potential on-site

sources of contamination as well as the extent of any soil contamination present at the site.
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1.2 Work Plan Approach

The objectives of this Focused Remedial Investigation Work Plan are to further characterize the
nature and extent of possible soil contamination at the site and to obtain data necessary to
evaluate remedial alternatives, if necessary, for the site. A site investigation will be conducted
and will include the collection of field data as well as laboratory analytical data to evaluate the
extent and nature of contaminants in the soil, to identify potential contaminant sources and
migration pathways, and to support a remedial alternative or Interim Remedial Measure (IRM),
if required.

Based upon the results of the Remedial Investigation, the NYSDEC may require characterization
of the groundwater. A groundwater sampling plan will include representative samples of
groundwater being collected at discrete intervals in the vicinity of contamination sources. In
addition a series of groundwater monitoring wells will be installed across the property in a series
of perpendicular transects (east to west) with respect to the groundwater flow direction. This
method of sampling will allow for characterization of the groundwater throughout the site as well
as with respect to potential on-site sources of contamination.

This work plan presents Kempey Engineering and GCI’s proposed technical scope of work for
the Remedial Investigation to be conducted at the subject property.



2.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

2.1 Hydrogeologic Setting

The subject site is located in the Atlantic Coastal Plain physiographic province which is
characterized by low hills of unconsolidated sands, gravel and silt. According to Franke (1972),
regionally, the subsurface deposits consist of the Upper Glacial deposits that are characterized by
southward sloping deposits of sand, gravel and silt. The Upper Glacial deposits have a maximum
thickness of 600 feet. They are underlain by the Magothy, Raritan and Lloyd Formations. The
Gardiners clay and the Jameco gravel separate the Upper Glacial deposits and the Magothy
Formation along the south west portion of Long Island.

The subject site is in the Upper Glacial aquifer. The Upper Glacial consists of Pleistocene
moraine and outwash deposits. The water table is located primarily in the glacial aquifer which
underlies a majority of Long Island. In general, the upper glacial is thickest near the north shore
and eastern Suffolk County. Hydraulic conductivity is greatest along the southern part of the
island, where the outwash deposits consist mainly of well draining coarse sand and gravel.

According to a soil survey of Suffolk County conducted by the United States Department of
Agriculture, the lithology at the subject site has been classified as Riverhead Sandy-Loam. The
Riverhead series typically consists of well-drained, moderately coarse textured soils. The

Riverhead series is very permeable and allows for rapid groundwater flow.

Fresh groundwater originates in the form of precipitation, which on Long Island, averages
approximately 44 inches per year. This precipitation will infiltrate into the subsurface and act
as the sole recharge mechanism for replenishing water in the upper glacial aquifer system. Under
the present conditions of infiltration, groundwater is recharging at a rate of approximately 350
billion gallons of water per year. The Upper Glacial has been designated a sole source aquifer
by the US EPA, and as such is protected by US EPA mandated remediation legislation.

According to groundwater contour maps provided by the SCDHS, groundwater is approximately
forty (40) to forty-five (45) feet below ground surface at the subject site. Groundwater flows
south under a regional hydraulic gradient of 0.75 ft/foot. The groundwater in the vicinity of the
subject site are identified as GA. GA waters are classified as "fresh groundwater”. The best
usage of Class GA waters is as a source of potable water supply, as defined in Section 701.15
of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation’s (NYS DEC) "Water Quality
Regulations - Surface Water and Groundwater Classifications and Standards".



2.2 Surface Water and Drainage

The site is nearly level throughout. The storm water runoff at the site either directly infiltrates
into the subsurface soil or is directed to a series of on-site storm water collection drywells. There
is no municipal sewer service available in the vicinity of the subject property.

There are no ponds, lakes, streams or other water bodies on the subject property or in the
vicinity. The subject site is located in the middle of Long Island, and as such there are no major
bodies of water in a close proximity. There are no NYSDEC wetlands or other protected lands
located at the subject site or in the immediate vicinity.



3.0 SITE BACKGROUND AND SETTING

3.1 Current Conditions

The subject site is an irregular shaped parcel, with approximately 1,355 feet of frontage along
the north side of Precision Drive. The property is approximately 900 feet deep. The total subject
parcel is approximately 636,000 square feet or 15.9 acres. The building itself occupies
approximately 6% of the subject site. The majority of the site is undeveloped and is covered
with natural vegetation, the remainder of the property is developed as paved parking areas and
drive ways for the facility.

The Town of Brookhaven Building Department records indicated that the subject building was
erected circa 1985. The subject building is constructed of concrete block with brick veneer. The
building rests on a poured concrete slab foundation. Windows are comprised primarily of bronze
plate glass in aluminum frames. The building space consists of office areas along the north end,
reception/waiting area, conference room, lunch room, storage rooms, a research and development
lab, office areas, bathrooms (office and warehouse), loading area and three warehouse/storage
areas along the south end. The office section and primary entrance to the building is accessible
from the north and west sides. Four (4) overhead bay doors access the warehouse/storage areas
from the south side. All office areas are finished with carpeted floors, sheetrock walls and
suspended acoustic ceilings. All manufacturing/storage areas remain unfinished with poured
concrete floors, concrete walls and steel corrugated ceilings/roof deck. The heat for the site is
provided to the warehouse areas of the building via gas and electric fired, ceiling mounted forced
hot air systems. All other areas including offices and research and development areas are heated
via a gas fired, WEIL McLAIN boiler/circulating hot water baseboard system. The primary roof
of the building was observed to be a flat/terraced type.

The site utilizes an on-site sanitary system, which is located on the west side of the subject
building. The septic system, consists of a primary septic tank and three overflow pools. There
are seven (7) storm water collection drywells located throughout the paved parking areas of the
subject site. There are two (2) leaching pools located on the east side of the subject building.
It was reported that the eastern leaching pools formerly received discharge of non-contact cooling
water from the interior operations conducted by Precision Concepts. There are three (3) buried
roof drainage drywells located on the north side of the subject building, as well as two (2) roof
drainage drywells on the south side of the subject building. Please refer to Figure 2 - Site Plan
for the locations of the site features. In addition, photographs of the subject property have been
included as Appendix A with this report.



L 40 | foN o] 66 = L w08 a:ar A8 0ISW3 15w
dSZ0L096 ON INWwvG g6 / 1z /g 1t S1 A8 QIND3HD
Z0L036 ©ON 123r0ud 86 /12 /G ‘v Hhg A8 N0

ONIYINIONI A3dW3IX

INIITD

¥£O'P0 (107 00°10 ¥D078  00'¥ES NOILDIS
AHOA MIN  'AI NS
JA¥A  NOISID3¥d 92

‘NOUY201

¢ NYId 3US - € 3¥NOI4

3L

SIUDHNEUC) DUISINOUT P IDIUSUIIOMU

££09-278-008-

L77L]1 YMOA NEN ITUAER ‘GY0Y SMAVE Q2|
*ONI SFRILSNAN| A31VAITTOSNOD TVINID

700dSS39

o

S TIdNYS NIvdd 400Y
=z TIdYS NS0 AYE INIOYO1
®

1dAYS 100d INIHOVT

TWWM 3LIHONQD
4304089 INIGUNG
3NIT ALY3d0Y¥d

GNEREN

/
\W\ w
N

LER)
ONIMYVd
d3Avd

N

L~Md

> >
b
®

NN

R Y
]

AN SdAY N

AVMIANA mw Y34Y ONIAYVd (3AVd mmo
[
& ™ ® " ™ ™ N ~ ~ ~ ~ M@% ~
\7\7\7 Eoha \7\7\7\7\7 ~ ~ 9%2&«%%999%999@“9@9@
R a ~ ~
.\7 ﬁ ™ N ~ ~ ~ ~ A~ ~ ~
>>> >a>>> ﬁ o7 e»a“\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
N D, D D D i D D \
o 7 7707 7777 77 7 T T
2
U
o x
' m
. e
R N uw INIATING 1OINENS
> S ]
~ Z-ma W
. & mmm
JANA L-#Q \ )
N e L“ Uid NOILD3TI0D & \\\
T ﬂ; R
N 0 0 ™ N 5%%%‘«%@ ~ N ~ %@ \7® ~ N ~ N

~ ~
A
y—dQy
~ 8 a4
7 ~
¢-doy
~ ~ ~
S
PN ~
~ ~ ~




There are currently no storage tanks utilized at the subject site. There were records that the
previous operations conducted by Precision Concepts entailed the use of storage tanks. The
SCDHS records indicated that two (2) storage tanks and one (1) drum storage area were removed
from the site. The specific information for the tanks and drum area is as follows:

Tank 1 - 6,000 GAL aboveground, outdoor, industrial waste - Removed 7/93

Tank 2 - 400 GAL aboveground, outdoor, organic solvent - Removed 7/93

Tank 3 - 1,875 GAL aboveground, indoor, drum storage area - Removed 7/93

3.2 Current Site Operations

The site is currently occupied by Luitpold Pharmaceutical, which is a distributor of
pharmaceutical products. The site is utilized for warehouse and office purposes. There is only
minor use of chemicals at the site which is well documented and inventoried. The current
operations conducted at the facility do not pose an apparent environmental threat to the public
health or the subject property.

3.3 Site History

According to the Town of Brookhaven Building Department records the site is zoned for
commercial / industrial uses. The Town of Brookhaven Building Department records indicated
that the site was originally developed circa 1985. The site was first occupied by Precision
Concepts which operated at the site from 1985 until 1993. Precision Concepts was a
manufacturer of metal machine parts for use in the electronics industry. Based upon the presence
of TCA contamination in a groundwater monitoring well located on the southern boundary of the
BNL site, the SCDHS performed a groundwater investigation in the vicinity of the subject
property and BNL in 1990. Based upon the results of the groundwater investigation, the SCDHS
estimated that there is a plume of contamination approximately 300 feet wide by 3100 feet long.
The SCDHS nominated the subject property to be listed as a NYS DEC IHWD site.



4.0 PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS

Information regarding the environmental history of the site was obtained from the Suffolk County
Department of Health Services (SCDHS) Groundwater Investigation Report dated October 1990
as well as a combination Phase I Environmental Site Assessment and Phase II Subsurface
Investigation report dated February 18, 1997, prepared by General Consolidated Industries, Inc.
A summary of both environmental reports is provided below. In addition, a copy of each report
is included as Appendix B with this report.

4.1 Previous Environmental Assessments

SCDHS - Groundwater Investigation Report
In March 1990, BNL informed the SCDHS that traces of 1,1,1-trichloroethane (TCA) and
dichloroethane (DCA) were detected in a groundwater monitoring well located along there

southern boundary of the subject site. In response to this the SCDHS initiated sampling of ninety
(90) private residential wells located downgradient of the BNL site. The samples were analyzed
by the SCDHS for volatile organic compounds (VOCs). The analytical results indicated that five
(5) of the wells were contaminated with (TCA) and 1,1-dichloroethene (DCE) at concentrations
which exceeded the NYS DEC groundwater standards.

From May to October 1990, the SCDHS installed a total of twenty (20) groundwater monitoring
wells as part of the groundwater investigation. The wells were completed to an average depth
of 120 feet below grade. The wells were located in east-west transacts which run approximately
perpendicular to the groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the subject site. The direction
of the groundwater in the vicinity of the study area was determined to be in a due south direction.
Representative groundwater samples were obtained from each of the wells, the groundwater
samples were collected at ten (10) foot intervals below the regional groundwater table. No
groundwater monitoring wells were installed on the Precision Concepts site. Concentrations of
TCA ranging from 130 to 9,400 parts per billion (ppb) were detected in wells 11 and 13, which
are located along Precision Drive. It was estimated that there is a contamination plume
measuring approximately 300 feet wide by 3,100 feet long downgradient of the subject property.
The report also indicated that BNL is a contributory source of TCA contamination although this
contamination is believed to be in a much deeper portion of the aquifer. Please refer to Figure
3 - SCDHS Groundwater Investigation Results for the location of the monitoring wells as well
as the analytical results obtained during the SCDHS investigation.
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GCI. Inc. - Phase 1 Environmental Site Easement & Phase II Subsurface Investigation

Please note that GCI, originally became involved with the subject site during the preparation of
a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) report dated August 14, 1995. Subsequent to
the completion of the original Phase I ESA, there were several Phase II Investigation and
remedial activities conducted at the site. In January 1997, GCI, Inc., was retained to update the
original phase I ESA, as well as to provide a summary of all subsurface and remedial work that
had been conducted at the site. Therefore, a combination Phase I ESA and Phase II Subsurface
Investigation report dated February 18, 1997 was completed by GCI, Inc. The following is a
summary of the findings of the report.

The results of the updated Phase I ESA indicated that there were no potential on-site concerns
that were posing an apparent environmental threat to the general public or the subject property.
The Phase I ESA indicated that based upon a review of the US EPA and NYS DEC database
listings, that Brookhaven National Laboratory (BNL) is located less than one-eighth (1/8) of a
mile upgradient (north) of the subject property. The records also indicated that BNL is listed on
several US EPA databases, including the National Priority List (NPL), the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS), the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System Treatment Storage and Disposal
(RCRIS-TSD) facilities, and CORRACTS. Based upon this information there was a concern that
there may be contamination migrating onto the subject property via a groundwater plume
emanating from the BNL site.

The Phase II activities conducted at the site entailed a soil boring program, a drywell and roof
drain sampling program, as well as the remediation of a collection pit located on the east side of
the building. The above noted Phase II activities and remedial measures were conducted at the
site on several different occasions.

A Subsurface Investigation was initiated at the subject site on May 16, 1996, and January 24 &
31, 1997. The investigation consisted of installing a total of six (6) soil borings throughout the
subject property. The soil borings were located in upgradient and downgradient positions with
respect to possible sources of contamination. Soil and groundwater samples were obtained from
each of the borings. Soil samples were collected from directly above the water-table in each of
the soil borings. Groundwater samples were collected at the soil / water interface level which
was encountered at a depth of approximately forty-four (44) feet below land surface. The

collected soil samples were not submitted for laboratory analysis, however an inspection of the



collected samples indicated that there was no evidence of contamination observed in any of the
samples, such as staining, odor, etc. A total of five (5) groundwater samples were submitted for
laboratory analysis of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) utilizing EPA method 624 as well as
for the 8 RCRA metals. The analytical results indicated that there were no VOCs detected in any
of the samples above their respective laboratory analytical method detection limit. The metals
analysis revealed that there were elevated levels of metals present in both upgradient and
downgradient samples. It is believed that the elevated levels of metals are not due to operations

conducted at the subject site but rather from a contamination plume emanating from BNL.

There are two (2) storm water drywells located in the rear loading dock area (DW-1 and DW-2),
in addition there arér*éoroof drains located to the west of the loading dock area (RDP-1 and RDP-
2). Representative samples were obtained from DW-1 and DW-2 on May 17, 1996, July 31,
1996 and January 28, 1997. The analytical results for all there (3) sampling episodes indicated
that there were no VOCs detected above their respective laboratory analytical method detection
limit. The metals analysis for DW-1 indicated that copper was detected at elevated concentrations
on May 17, 1996 and January 28, 1997, in addition chrome was detected at an elevated level in
DW-2 on January 28, 1997. There was no remedial work conducted on the drywells. There
were no VOCs detected above their respective method detection limit in the samples from DW-3
and DW-4, in addition there were no elevated levels of metals present. The soil samples from
the drywells and roof drains were obtained from the invert level at the bottom of each pool.
There were no soil borings or probes conducted in either the drywells or roof drains. Although,
please note that soil borings SB-5 and SB-6 were located directly downgradient of the two (2)
roof drains (DW-3 and DW-4) on the south side of the subject building.

There was a concrete collection pit located on the east sideu[ojf the subject building. This
collection pit was formerly utilized by Precision Concepts to temporarily store waste water
generated during the tumbling room operations. The Suffolk County Department of Health
Services (SCDHS) inspected the pit during a routine site investigation. The SCDHS observed
that the corner of the collection pit was breached, therefore a representative soil sample was
collected from below the breached area in the collection pit. The analytical results indicated that
there were elevated levels of metals present in the soil below the collection pit. Based upon these
results the SCDHS requested that the soil below the collection pit be remediated and that the
collection pit be sealed at grade with concrete. On July 17, 1996, approximately two (2) yards
of soil were removed from below the collection pit. A representative end-point soil sample was
collected from the pit. The analytical results indicated that there were no levels of metals present
which exceeded the respective SCDHS regulatory levels. The SCDHS indicated that no further
work was required and that the collection pit can be sealed. The collection pit was therefore

filled with clean sand and capped at grade with a six-inch thick layer of concrete.

10



4.2 Additional Data Needs

Based on a review of the previous sampling results and historical records for the site, additional
data needs have been identified to fully characterize the nature and extent of contamination at the
site and to evaluate potential remedial action for the site.

A thorough soil investigation needs to be conducted at the subject site in order to address all
potential on-site sources of contamination.

11



5.0 WORK PLAN RATIONALE

5.1 Data Quality Objectives

The Data Quality Objectives (DQOs) for the Focused Remedial Investigation Work Plan will be
applicable to all data-gathering activities at the site. DQOs will be incorporated into sampling,

analysis, and quality assurance tasks associated with the work plan.

The primary data users for this project will be Kempey Engineering and GCI, Inc. The
secondary data user will be Mr. Mike Veraldi, the Quality Assurance Officer (QAQO) for the
project. Mr. Veraldi will be responsible for reviewing all laboratory data packages to ensure that
all laboratory protocol have been complied with and that the results are genuine. A copy of Mr.
Veraldi’s resume has been included with this report as Appendix C. There are no other data

users anticipated at this time.

Data to be collected during the Focused Remedial Investigation is intended to characterize the
nature and extent of soil contamination at the site. The data will allow for the evaluation and

possible implementation of potential remedial alternatives or interim remedial measures (IRM).

For this project, it is anticipated that field screening will be performed during any soil and
leaching pool sediment sampling. Field screening includes monitoring for volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) using a HNU Photo-ionization detector (PID), and visual observations of soil
characteristics. Representative samples will be analyzed by a NYS DOH ELAP CLP certified
laboratory for TAL Metals and TCL Volatiles. The data will be presented in either a NYSDEC
ASP Category B or USEPA CLP deliverables package. The laboratory selected for the analysis
of the samples will be ANAlab Inc., located in Edison, New Jersey. The CLP certification
number for ANAlab Inc. is 11376.

The data uses will be for site characterization, possible risk assessment, evaluation of remedial

alternatives or interim remedial measures (IRM), and engineering design.
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5.2 Work Plan Approach

The Work Plan Approach is to present and evaluate previous site data, as appropriate for the
respective DQOs. The existing information will be incorporated into the tasks necessary for the
completion of additional data gathering necessary to evaluate potential remedial alternatives for
the site soil. Data previously collected will be supplemented by additional sampling and analysis.
Based on the findings of the investigation, remedial alternatives and IRMs may be evaluated and
the most feasible alternative(s) will be identified. IRMs are intended to remediate materials
which may be a source of contamination. If contamination is detected in the leaching pool
sediment or other soil samples during the Remedial Investigation, an IRM work plan may be
formulated and submitted to the DEC regarding the removal of sediment from the leaching pools.
The IRM for the site may include the removal of contaminated leaching pool sediments and/or
other potential sources of contamination.

Based upon the results of the Remedial Investigation, the NYSDEC may require characterization
of the groundwater. A groundwater sampling plan may include representative samples of
groundwater being collected at discrete intervals in the vicinity of contamination sources. In
addition a series of groundwater monitoring wells may be installed across the property in
perpendicular transects (east to west) with respect to the groundwater flow direction. This
method of sampling will allow for characterization of the groundwater throughout the site as well

as with respect to potential on-site sources of contamination.

5.3 Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirements

The following applicable or relevant and appropriate requirements for the site have been
preliminarily identified:

. The NYS DEC Recommended Soil Cleanup Objectives (TAGM #HWR-94-4046) will be

used to compare soil and sediment samples.

. The NYS DEC Water Quality Regulations Surface Water and Groundwater Classifications
and Standards - Title 6, Chapter X Parts 700-706.
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6.0 FIELD SAMPLING PLAN

To address the additional data needs as discussed in Section 4.2, Kempey Engineering and GCI,
Inc., propose to perform the following tasks. All soil samples will be obtained utilizing a
GeoProbe drill rig. All collected soil samples will be visually inspected in an attempt to identify
signs of potential contamination. The soil samples will also be field screened with for the
presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). The proposed sampling locations associated

with the tasks are shown on Figure 4 - Sampling Location Map.

6.1 Standard Operating Procedure - Field Screening Activities

The following Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) will be followed during all soil screening
activities conducted at the site. The purpose of the SOP is to ensure that uniform conditions
prevail during the field screening activities. The field screening will be conducted utilizing an
HNU Model DL-101 Photo-ionization Detector (PID). The following tasks will comprise the
SOP to be utilized during the Focused Remedial Investigation:

. The HNU Model DL-101 Photo-ionization Detector (PID) will be calibrated prior to each
day’s use. The PID will be calibrated using 100 parts per million (ppm) isobutylene gas.
In addition, certain internal components will be cleaned routinely, such as the lamp and

the probe node.

. A representative portion will be retained from each of the soil borings collected. The
representative soil sample will then be stored in an air-tight medium. The sample will
then be agitated for a period of thirty (30) seconds, in order to allow for volatilization of
any VOCs present.

. A section of teflon tubing will be connected to the end of the PID probe node and then
inserted into the headspace of the air-tight medium. The teflon tubing will be changed
prior to each field screening episode. The PID will remain in the headspace sample until
a stable reading has been achieved. The PID results will be recorded and utilized for
determining which samples will be submitted for laboratory analysis.

14



6.2 West Side Sanitary System

The sanitary system for the subject building consists of a primary cesspool (C-1) and three (3)
overflow leaching pools (C-2 through C-4) located to the north, west and south of C-1. Please
note that in June 1992, the SCDHS approved the pump-out and disposal of approximately 8,000
gallons of liquid from the on-site cesspool. There have been no other remedial activities
conducted with regard to the on-site sanitary system.

C-1 (eastern sanitary leaching pool): This is a primary septic tank and is constructed with
solid walls and bottom. Based upon the fact that the septic tank is constructed with a
solid bottom, no representative soil samples will be collected from this area. However,
should further investigation prove that the bottom of the primary septic tank is not solid,
then representative samples will be collected in a similar fashion as the remaining pools.

C-2 (northern sanitary leaching pool): Soil sample from the bottom invert level and then
representative soil samples will be collected at continuous five (5) foot intervals as

described below.

C-3 (western sanitary leaching pool): Soil sample from the bottom invert level and then
representative soil samples will be collected at continuous five (5) foot intervals as
described below.

C-4 (southern sanitary leaching pool): Soil sample from the bottom invert level and then
representative soil samples will be collected at continuous five (5) foot intervals as

described below.

All soil borings will be completed to the groundwater interface level. The collected soil samples
will be field screened with an HNU photo-ionization detector (PID), as well as visually inspected.
On the basis of the field observations and PID screening results, a total of one (1) soil sample
will be submitted from each of the pools for laboratory analysis of TCL Volatiles and TAL
Metals. The results will be presented in either a NYSDEC ASP Category B or USEPA CLP
deliverables package. Please note that should the PID readings and visual inspection prove to be
inconclusive as to the presence of contamination, then the soil sample collected from directly
above the soil/groundwater interface will be submitted for analysis.
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6.3 East Side Leaching Pool System

There are two (2) leaching pools located on the east side of the subject building. The pools had
formerly received discharges of non-contact cooling water during the normal operations conducted
at the site by Precision Concepts. The pools are currently accessible at grade with steel manhole

COVErs.

LP-1 (northern leaching pool): Soil sample from the bottom invert level and then
representative soil samples will be collected at continuous five (5) foot intervals as
described below.

LP-2 (southern leaching pool): Soil sample from the bottom invert level and then
representative soil samples will be collected at continuous five (5) foot intervals as

described below.

All soil borings will be completed to the groundwater interface level. The collected soil samples
will be field screened with an HNU photo-ionization detector (PID), as well as visually inspected.
On the basis of the field observations and PID screening results, a total of one (1) soil sample
will be submitted from each of the pools for laboratory analysis of TCL Volatiles and TAL
Metals. The results will be presented in either a NYSDEC ASP Category B or USEPA CLP
deliverables package. Please note that should the PID readings and visual inspection prove to be
inconclusive as to the presence of contamination, then the soil sample collected from directly

above the soil/groundwater interface will be submitted for analysis.
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6.4 Roof Drains

The roof drainage system a the subject building consists of three (3) leaching pools on the north
side of the subject building in order to collect the storm water from the north side of the roof and
there are two (2) leaching pools located on the south side for storm water collection purposes.
The SCDHS noticed during a routine inspection of the subject site that there was a "Y"
connection in the rear (south) central roof drainage line which appeared to have been open at one
time. The two (2) roof drain leaching pools were located below grade. The pools were
uncovered and representative soil samples from the bottom invert level were obtained for
laboratory analysis of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using EPA method 8260 as well as
for the thirteen (13) heavy metals. The analytical results indicated that there were no elevated

levels of either VOCs or metals present in either sample.

RDP-1 (eastern pool): Soil sample from the bottom invert level and then representative
soil samples will be collected at continuous five (5) foot intervals as described below.

RDP-2 (western pool): Soil sample from the bottom invert level and then representative

soil samples will be collected at continuous five (5) foot intervals as described below.

All soil borings will be completed to the groundwater interface level. The collected soil samples
will be field screened with an HNU photo-ionization detector (PID), as well as visually inspected.
On the basis of the field observations and PID screening results, a total of one (1) soil sample
will be submitted from each of the roof drains for laboratory analysis of TCL Volatiles and TAL
Metals. The results will be presented in either a NYSDEC ASP Category B or USEPA CLP
deliverables package. Please note that should the PID readings and visual inspection prove to be
inconclusive as to the presence of contamination, then the soil sample collected from directly
above the soil/groundwater interface will be submitted for analysis.
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6.5 Storm Water Drains

There are two (2) storm water drains located in the rear (south) loading dock. The drains are
utilized for storm water collection only, they are not connected to any interior piping. Previous
samples obtained from the loading dock storm drains have indicated the presence of copper and
chromium at elevated levels. There has been no remedial work conducted on the loading dock
storm drains.

DW-1 (eastern drain): Soil sample from the bottom invert level and then representative
soil samples will be collected at continuous five (5) foot intervals as described below.

DW-2 (western drain): Soil sample from the bottom invert level and then representative
soil samples will be collected at continuous five (5) foot intervals as described below.

All soil borings will be completed to the groundwater interface level. The collected soil samples
will be field screened with an HNU photo-ionization detector (PID), as well as visually inspected.
On the basis of the field observations and PID screening results, a total of one (1) soil sample
will be submitted from each of the storm water drains for laboratory analysis of TCL Volatiles
and TAL Metals. The results will be presented in either a NYSDEC ASP Category B or USEPA
CLP deliverables package. Please note that should the PID readings and visual inspection prove
to be inconclusive as to the presence of contamination, then the soil sample collected from

directly above the soil/groundwater interface will be submitted for analysis.
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6.6 Former Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) Area

There was a former 6,000 gallon AST located near the southeast corner of the subject building.
The AST was utilized for storage of waste water contaminated with TCA. This area is secured
with a 4-foot high concrete berm area. The AST was decommissioned and removed from the site
in 1993. One (1) soil boring will be conducted directly downgradient and as close to this area
as possible.

SB-1 (directly south of the AST area): The soil boring will be completed to a final depth
of approximately 45 feet below land surface. Soil samples will be collected at ten (10)
foot intervals starting at five (5) feet below grade as described below.

The soil boring will be completed to the groundwater interface level. The collected soil samples
will be field screened with an HNU photo-ionization detector (PID), as well as visually inspected.
On the basis of the field observations and PID screening results, a total of one (1) soil sample
will be submitted from the soil boring for laboratory analysis of TCL Volatiles and TAL Metals.
The results will be presented in either a NYSDEC ASP Category B or USEPA CLP deliverables
package. Please note that should the PID readings and visual inspection prove to be inconclusive
as to the presence of contamination, then the soil sample collected from directly above the

soil/groundwater interface will be submitted for analysis.
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6.7

6.7.1.

6.7.2

6.7.3

Quality Assurance Project Plan

Sampling Equipment Decontamination Procedures

All non-disposable downhole equipment (i.e., augers, hand augers, sampling sheaths, etc.)
used during the drilling and sampling will be decontaminated prior to use at each location
to prevent cross contamination. All non-disposable equipment will be steam cleaned or

decontaminated. The decontamination procedures are as follows:

1. Equipment will be scrubbed in a bath of potable water and low-phosphate
detergent;
2. Potable water rinse;

Rinse with ten percent (10%) nitric acid (one percent (1%) for carbon steel) if
metals are to be analyzed;

Potable water rinse;

A pesticide-grade methanol rinse followed by a pesticide-grade hexane rinse;
Deionized water rinse;

Air dry.

N R

Chain of Custody Procedures

For each day of sampling, a chain of custody sheet will be completed and submitted to
the laboratory. The chain of custody sheet will include the project name, the sampler’s
signature, the sampling locations, intervals, and analysis parameters requested. The
samples will be stored on ice in a cooler. The cooler will be secured using a custody seal
to ensure that no tampering has occurred. The laboratory will receive the samples within
forty-eight (48) hours of being collected.

QA/QC Samples

QA/QC samples will be obtained during the soil/sediment sampling. During soil/sediment
sampling, one (1) equipment blank per day per matrix sampled will be prepared by
pouring laboratory-supplied, deionized water through either the sampling bailer or the
hand auger and into a set of sample containers. The equipment blank will be tested for
the same analyses as the matrices to be sampled that day. If more than one (1)
decontamination event occurs in one (1) day, the same person will perform the
decontamination to maintain uniformity in the procedure. The equipment blank results
will be reviewed to evaluate the potential for field or laboratory contamination and will

attest to the quality of the decontamination procedures.
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6.8 Sample Analysis

All samples will be submitted to a NYS DOH ELAP CLP-certified laboratory. Laboratory
testing and data reporting will be performed by a subcontracted laboratory. The proposed
subcontractor laboratory is ANAlab Inc., located in Edison, New Jersey. The CLP certification
number for the laboratory is 11376.

All samples will be analyzed for TCL Volatiles and TAL Metals. The data will be presented in
either a NYSDEC ASP Category B or USEPA CLP deliverables package.

6.9 Data Evaluation

Data collected during the Focused Remedial Investigation will be assembled, reviewed, and
evaluated to assure satisfaction of the work plan objectives. The data will be presented in either
a NYSDEC ASP Category b or USEPA CLP deliverables package. The data will be reviewed
by Mr. Mike Veraldi, the Quality Assurance Officer (QAO) for the project. Mr. Veraldi will
develop a Data Usability Summary Report (DUSR) to ensure thorough evaluation of the
analytical data. The DUSR will be generated as per the requirements of the NYSDEC Guidance
for the Development of Data Usability Summary Reports. A copy of the DUSR requirements

is included as Appendix D.

The primary objective of the DUSR will be to determine if the data meets the specific project
requirements. The data collected will be organized and analyzed to identify the nature and extent
of contamination in the site soil/sediment, and to further identify potential on-site sources of
contaminants.

The soil quality data will be evaluated and mapped to illustrate the areal and vertical extent of
the contaminants detected. The distribution of soil contaminants detected will be considered to

evaluate potential sources of contaminants.
Maps and tables of the data from the previous sampling programs and from the Remedial

Investigation will be used to assist in the analysis. The results of the data evaluation will be

discussed in the Focused Remedial Investigation report.
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6.10 Assessment of Potential Remedial Alternative

After existing and newly-acquired data are evaluated, the potential remedial objectives and

alternatives will be developed, if appropriate.

6.11 Remedial Investigation Report Outline

After completion of the field investigation, sample analysis, data evaluation, and assessment of
potential remedial alternatives, Kempey Engineering and GCI Inc., will prepare a Focused
Remedial Investigation / Feasibility Study (RI/FS) report. The report will contain a summary of
results from previous sampling events as well as the data and analyses performed as part of this
investigation. A Remedial Investigation/ Feasibility Study (RI/FS) report format is presented in
Table 1.
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TABLE 1

Remedial Investigation / Feasibility Study (RI/FS) Report

Table of Contents

SECTION DESCRIPTION
Disclaimer
1.0 Introduction
1.1 Overview
1.2 Site Investigation Approach
1.3 Report Contents '
2.0 Site Background and Setting
2.1 Site Location
2.2 Site History
2.3 Current Conditions
3.0 Environmental Setting
3.1 Topography and Drainage
3.2 Population and Environmental Resources
3.3 Regional Geology
3.4  Regional Hydrogeology
4.0 Characteristics of Chemical Contamination Based on Previous
Investigations
4.1 Potential Contamination Sources
4.2 Chemical Characteristics of Soil
4.3 Chemical Characteristics of Groundwater
4.4  Discussion of Chemical Analytical Results
4.5 Identification of Additional Data Needs
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5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

5.1
5.2
5.4

6.1
6.2
6.4

Site Investigation Tasks
Sediment Sampling

Soil Sampling

Quality Assurance/Quality Control

Site Investigation Results

Soil Chemical Analytical Results
Sediment Chemical Analytical Results
Discussion

6.4.1 Extent of Soil Contamination
6.4.3 Summary

Assessment of Potential Remedial Alternatives

Summary and Conclusions
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6.12 Estimated Schedule of the Remedial Investigation Activities

Table 2 presents the estimated schedule for the execution of the Remedial Investigation Activities.

TABLE 2
Estimated Time Schedule for the Remedial Investigation (RI)
Precision Concepts

26 Precision Drive
Shirley, New York

Time In Weeks
Task Description — T = T 1 1 1
1 2 3 4 5 6 T 8 9 (10| 1t | 121314 ] 15| 16
iiy———_——l—— pis—
1 Conduct Field X X | X | X
Investigation:
2 Laboratory Analysis X X | X
3 Conduct Additional X | X
Sampling (If necessary)
4 Data Evaluation X1 X1 X | X
5 Report Submission X X X
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6.13 Miscellaneous

The project manager for this project will be Eugene G. Kempey, P.E. The field supervisor will
be Matthew Boeckel. The drilling firm will be Impact Environmental Inc. The Quality
Assurance Officer (QAO) will be Mike Veraldi.

The laboratory results and method detection limits for each analysis per matrix will be as per
NYS DEC ASP Revision ’95 requirements. Table 3 shows the number of samples to be
collected, matrices, holding time, analytical protocols, and estimated number of QA/QC samples.
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TABLE 3

Sample containers, Preservation, Holding Times,

And Analysis Methods

Sample | Number of | Parameters Containerization Type Preservation Holding NYS DEC Analysis
Matrix Samples Time Method
Soil 11 VOCs Glass Jar with Teflon Liner | 4°C (Zero 7 days TCL Volatiles
Headspace)
Soil 11 Metals Plastic Jar 4°C 6 months TAL Metals
QA/QC 5 VOC/Metal | Glass Jar with Teflon Liner | 4°C (Zero 7 days/ TAL Metals & TCL
& Plastic Jar Headspace) 6 months Volatiles
Notes: - QA/QC blanks will be obtained at a rate of one (1) per day.

The laboratory will report the data in a NYS DEC ASP Category B or USEPA CLP deliverables

package.

Holding times begin on the date the sample is received by the laboratory. Samples will be received

by the laboratory within 48 hours of sampling.
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APPENDIX A




I. View as seen looking east along Precision Drive firom subject site.

2. View as seen looking west along Precision Drive from subject site.



6. View of the rear (south) side of the subject building.



7. View of the east side nf the subject building.

8. View of the west side of the subject building.



9, View of the adjacent properties located north of the subject site.

10. View of the adjacent properties located south of the subject site.
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SUFFOLK COUNTY
GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION REPORT:
NORTH SHIRLEY, NEW YORK
OCTOBER - 1920

SUMMARY

Organic contamination in the form of trichloroethane (TCA) and
dichloroethane (DCA), affecting the private wells of at least
five homes in the area of Carleton Drive East, North Shirley, was
found to be confined to a narrow plume with a length of ap-
- proximately 3100 feet. The plume’s source has been identified as
emanating from an area of the Brookhaven R & D Plaza industrial
park, located just north of the affected homes. Another con-
tributing source of the contamination is the Brookhaven National
Lab (BNL), which is located further upgradient (north) of both
Brookhaven R & D Plaza and the affected homes, but which con-
tributes low levels of these and other organic chemicals found at
much greater depth than the principal plume.

BACKGROUND

In March of 1990, BNL informed the Suffolk County Department of
Health Service Bureau of Drinking Water (SCDHS-BDW) that a test
well (#130-2), located near the southern boundary of BNL and
screened 80 to 90 feet below the water table was contaminated

with traces of TCA and DCA (11 and 4 ppb, respectively).

In response to this finding, the SCDHS-BDW initiated a sampling
survey of private wells downgradient of the contaminated BNL
well. During the time period of March-June 1990, 90 private
wells were sampled in an area of, North Shirley, Town of
Brookhaven, New York, bounded by Carleton Drive East, Wellwood
Drive, Crestwood Drive and William Floyd Parkway. These samples
were tested by the Suffolk County Department of Health Services’
Public Health Laboratory (SCDHS-PHL) for trace organics (Table
1) . Five of the private wells were found to be contaminated with
the organic solvents 1,1,l-Trichlorocethane (TCA) and 1,1-
Dichlorocethene (DCE). All five of these homeowner wells exceeded
the New York State Health Department’s drinking water standard of
5 parts per billion (ppb) for principal organic compounds. The
concentrations detected ranged from 41 ppb to 340 ppb for the or-
ganic solvent TCA, and from 2 ppb to 20 ppb for DCE.

From May to October 1990, twenty groundwater monitoring wells
(Fig. 1) were installed by the Suffolk County Department of
Health Services’ Bureau of Groundwater Resources (SCDHS-BGR). The
monitoring program was designed to determine the prevailing
groundwater flow direction, and if possible, the origin of the
contamination.
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An additional goal of the program was to map out the impactgd
area, and secure enough data to support the extension of public
water mains under the Federal Superfund Program.

‘WELL INSTALLATION AND SAMPLE COLLECTION

The SCDHS-BGR’sS Mobile B-53 hollow stem auger rig was employed to
drill the wells. Drilling was done with 3 1/4" I.D. by 6 1/2"
0.D. hollow stem augers; the lead auger section was capped with
an expendable plug to prevent formation cuttings from entering
" the augers. The borehole was advanced to the maximum depth deemed
safe, i.e., with enough power 1left to retrieve the augers
(typically less than 150 feet, averaging approximately 120 feet).
After the desired depth was reached, a 2-foot stainless steel
well point attached to two-inch steel casing sections (10 feet or
20 feet long) was lowered inside the hollow stem augers, and the
expendable plug punched out. The auger sections were then
removed, exposing the screen to the formation.

Water samples were obtained in 10-foot or 20-foot intervals by
pumping the deepest setting first, and then pulling the well up
either 10 feet or 20 feet and unscrewing the uppermost section of
pipe. Since the static water level exceeded 30 feet, a suction
pump could not be used. A single pipe Jjet pump system was
employed to obtain samples for screen settings sufficiently below
the top of the aquifer, and bailing was used for screen settings
near the top of the aquifer. Priming of the jet pump system was
accomplished by using clean potable water obtained from a Suffolk
County Water Authority (SCWA) approved hydrant. Samples were col-
lected after clear, silt-free formation water was obtained --
usually after pumping the well for 35-45 minutes (at a rate of 5-
10 gpm). Bailed samples were collected only after the well was
purged an equivalent of three casing volumes to ensure a repre-
sentative groundwater sample.

WELL LOCATIONS AND SAMPLING STRATEGY

Well locations were selected along four east-west transects that
run approximately perpendicular to the prevailing regional
groundwater flow direction (approximately due south, Fig. 1). The
objective of this strategy was to quickly determine the exact lo-
cal groundwater flow direction, isolate <the ‘industry or
industries causing the groundwater contamination, and determine
the width, length and depth of the plume. The actual location of
the wells were chosen utilizing the existing data on homeowner
vells generated by the SCDHS-BDW, in conjunction with data col-
lected by the Suffolk County Department of Health Services’
[nspectional Service Section (SCDHS-ISS) from the leaching pool
>f one of the industries located in the Brookhaven R & D
‘ndustrial Park (1200 ppb of TCA were found in May of 1988).
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The northern-most transect, along the south service road of the
Long Island Expressway, was designed to determine groundwater
quality upstream of the suspected industry in the Brookhaven R &
D Industrial Park (Fig. 1) and to aid in determining groundwater
elevations and directions. The -second transect, along Natcon
Drive in the Brookhaven R & D Industrial Park, was selected to
determine if the suspect industry was emitting TCA contamination.
The third transect, which was installed along Carleton Drive
East, was designed to corroborate the groundwater contamination
observed in the homeowners wells. The additional wells installed
south of this transect were designed to determine the length of

the plume along its spine.

GROUNDWATER DIRECTION

The regional groundwater table map (CONTOUR MAP OF THE WATER
TABLE AND LOCATION OF OBSERVATION WELLS IN SUFFOLK COUNTY, NEW
YORK MARCH 1990), prepared by the  SCDHS-BGR, indicates
a groundwater flow direction of due south in the study area. To
confirm the accuracy of the regional groundwater flow direction,
the SCDHS-BGR installed additional wells in the study area and
utilized BNL wells and wells previously installed by the New York
State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) as part
of an investigation of benzene contamination of individual domes-
tic water supply systems just southwest of the gtudy area.

The SCDHS-BRG groundwater wells used to determine the 1local
groundwater flow direction were wells #1 - # 7 (Fig.-1). In addi-
tion to being used to determine water table elevations, these
wells were also sampled to determine groundwater quality condi-
tions. The BNL wells utilized in constructing the localized water
table map were wells 115-01, 122-01, and 130-01; these wells ap-
pear on a water-level contour map prepared by Geraghty & Miller,
Inc., entitled: BROOKHAVEN NATIONAL LABORATORY SOUTHERN BOUNDARY
WATER-LEVEL CONTOURS, JULY 20, 1990 (attached). Some additional
BNL wells were leveled in and measured, but due to the large
areal coverage, these additional wells were not useful in deter-
mining the groundwater flow direction in the study area. The
NYSDEC wells that were utilized to construct the local water
table map were wells 17, 22, 29, 30, 31, 34, 36, 37, and 38;
these wells appear in a report entitled: PRELIMINARY SUBSURFACE
INVESTIGATION OF NORTH SHIRLEY, N.Y, -~ SP# 87-4055, prepared by
Marine Pollution, Inc. =-- 16 March, 1988. In addition to these
wells, SCDHS-BGR monitoring wells $-47750, S-51980, and S-62404
were employed as control wells (CONTOUR MAP OF THE WATER TABLE
AND LOCATION OF OBSERVATION WELLS IN SUFFOLK COUNTY, NEW YORK

MARCH 1990).

An accurate local water table map was constructed using the above
wells and synoptic water level readings. The due south
groundwater flow direction obtained from the regional water table
map was confirmed for the study area (Fig. 1). The work done by
Geraghty & Miller, Inc., also confirms that the groundwater flow

direction is due south in the study area.
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SAMPLING RESULTS

The sampling effort was divided between the SCDHS-BDW and the
SCDHS-BGR, with the BDW sampling private domestic wells in the
study area, and the BGR installing and sampling groundwater
profile wells. The sampling results of the BDW were summarized
earlier in this report. The sampling results from the BGR drill-

ing effort follow.

From May to October 1990, 20 groundwater monitoring wells (16 of
which were groundwater profile wells) were installed and sampled
by the SCDHS-BGR. As previously discussed, the wells were in-
stalled along east-west transects to facilitate the isolation of
suspected sources of contamination.

The northern-most transect along the south service road of the
Long Island Expressway just east of the William Floyd Parkway was
designed to be upstream of the suspected industry in the
Brookhaven R&D Industrial Park, and downstream of BNL, which was
also a suspected sgource of the contamination found in the
homeowner wells. This transect is comprised of groundwater
profile wells #12, #21, #1, #20, #2, & #3 (in West to East order
- Fig. 1l). The data collected from these wells indicates low
level organic contamination, (less than 16 ppb for TCA) extending
30 feet-110 feet below the water table, along the entire length
of the transect (1500 feet). Other associated contaminants were
found to be similarly distributed. Trichlorcethene (TCE) and DC=
ranged in concentration £from non-~detect (ND) to 6 pPpb.
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected in well # 1 in concentra-
tions ranging from 2 ppb to 5 ppb.

The Natcon Drive (also known as Precision Drive) transect is com-
 prised of wells #7, #13, #11 & #10 (in West to East order). This
transect was designed to ascertain if groundwater contamination
was being caused by Precision Concepts Inc. (Fig. 1). In May of
1988, the SCDHS-ISS found 1200 ppb of TCA in a leaching pool lo-
cated on the east side of the Precision Concepts building.
Subsequent resampling on May 3, 1990 of this leaching pool which
is used for non-contact cooling water (personal communication
with Brian Robinson of SCDHS-ISS, October 1990), revealed no or-
ganic contamination at a detection limit of 40 ppb.

Significant TCA contamination was found at shallow depths in
groundwater profile wells #11 & #13, which are located just south
of the Precision Concepts building along Natcon Drive (Fig. 1).
The contamination was spread out over approximately a 200 foot
wide area and ranged in depth from 30 feet to 40 feet below the
water table. The TCA concentration observed ranged from ND to 130
ppb in well # 13, and from 3 ppb to 9300 ppb in well # 11. In ad-
dition to the high concentration of TCA found at this level,
other organics were also detected in significant concentrations.
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Among these were Vinyl Chloride (1 ppb), 1,1, Dichloroethane (93
ppb) TCE (3 ppb), PCE (290 ppb), Cis 1,2 DCE (0.7 ppb), and 1,1-
DCE (430 ppb). Minor concentrations (3 ppb - 7 ppb) of TCE and
1,1, DCE were found deeper in the aquifer (80 - 100 feet below
the water table). This deeper contamination is of the same type
and concentration as found in the South Service Road transect,
and probably originates further upstream from past activities at

BNL.

The Ramsey Road transect was mainly used in the determination of
" the groundwater flow direction. It consists of wells #4, #22, #5,
and #6 (in West to East order), with well #22 being a groundwater
profile well, and wells #4, #5 and #6 being water table wells
(i.e. screened 10 - 20 feet below the water table). No organic
contamination was detected in wells #5 and #6, and only traces of
TCA (lppb) and methylene chloride (2ppb) were detected in well
#4. Groundwater profile well # 22 was installed to ascertain if
the contamination observed in wells #11 & #13 could be found at
this site. Relatively low levels (3 ppb) of TCA were detected in
the 0-10 foot level, while 29 ppb of TCA was found in the 31 -
40 foot interval below the water table (Fig. 1).

The Carleton Drive East transect was installed to try to cor-
roborate the contamination observed in the homeowner wells along
Carleton Drive East near its intersection with Freestate Drive
(Table 1 & Fig. 1). As previously indicated, the TCA contamina-
tion of the homeowner wells ranged from 41 ppb to 340 ppb at a
depth of 40 feet to 60 feet below the water table (based on in-
formation provided by homeowners who knew their well depths).
Wells #14, #15, and #16 were <c¢lean except for traces of
chloroform (less than 2 ppb). Well #17 was contaminated with
traces of TCA: 1 ppb at the 0-10 foot level, and 5 ppb at the 21-
30 foot level. Some additional organic contaminants were found at
the 51-60 foot level below the water table: 17 ppb of DCE, 1 ppb
of Bromodichloromethane, 0.9 ppb of Chlorodibromomethane, 0.6 ppb

of DCE, and 4 ppb of Chloroform.

The final two wells installed, well #18, and #19, comprise the
Moriches Middle-Island Road transect. These wells were installed
to determine the length of the contamination plume. Well # 18 was
found to be clean at all the levels tested (Fig. 1). This was a
surprising result, since 41 ppb of TCA was found in a homeowner
well directly across the street from well # 18 (Table 1). Well §
12 was also found to be clean, except for traces of chloroform
(lppb) at the 55 foot and 68 foot 1levels (Fig. 1l). These two
wells, which are 1located some 3400 feet downgradient of the
suspected source, do not show signs of being impacted, or having

been impacted, by the suspected source.



SUFFOLK COUNTY GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION REPORT: NORTH SHIRLEY-6

NCLUSION

The cooperative effort of the SCDHS’s BDW, BGR and ISS resulted
in the identification of an area north of Natcon Drive and south
of the Long Island Expressway , occupied by Precision Concepts,
Inc., as the major source of the contamination observed in the
homeowner wells. High concentrations of TCA, ranging in value
from 130 to 9300 ppb, were found in wells #11 and #13 at depths
of 10 to 40 feet below the water table, immediately downgradient
of the area occupied by Precision Concepts, Inc. These two wells
- are located approximately 600 feet downgradient of a dry well
(located just east of the Precision Concepts, Inc. building) that
had 1200 ppb of TCA contamination in May of 1988 (Fig. 1).

The local groundwater flow direction was found to be due South,
which has created a narrow (less than 300 feet wide) plume ap-
proximately 3100 feet long, emanating from the major source.

The regional groundwater flow velocity ranges from 1.5 to 2.0
feet per day. As it moves south the plume is spreading slightly
and sinking slowly with minimal dilution. The ultimate fate of
the contamination is to move deeper in the flow system, and ul-
timately discharge to saltwater at the south shore groundwater

boundary.

A contributing source of contamination of the deeper parts of the
aquifer is BNL. Ubiquitous TCA and DCA contamination of less than
20 ppb has been observed along a 1500 foot wide transect just
south of the LIE at depths of 60 to 110 feet below the water

table.

NDA N

The SCDHS-BRG’Ss initial investigation found that the major source
of TCA contamination in the homeowner wells is located south of
the Long Island Expressway and north of Natcon Drive, an area oc-
cupied by Precision Concepts for the last eight years. A
consulting firm should be hired by this company to continue the
investigation on site and to carry out the following recommenda-

tions:

employed at this facility since its

1. Inventory all chemicals
usage,

occupation by Precision Concepts to determine storage,
disposal, and haulage histories.

2. Determine why TCA was found in 1988 in a leaching pool that
was supposed to be used only for non-contact cooling water.

3. Drill additional on site wells to determine the actual area
from which the contamination originated.
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4.

Remove any active source that is found, and modify the respon-
gible process or processes to comply with the Suffolk County

Sanitary Code.

Prepare a report on the findings and certify to the satisfac-
tion of the SCDHS-ISS that all activities associated with

manufacturing processes comply with the Suffolk  County
Sanitary Code.

Remediate the effects of the contamination on the private
homeowner wells by paying the cost of watermain extension and

hook-up of the affected homes.

In addition to the above recommendations BNL should initiate the
following steps to deal with the low level of ubiquitous con-
tamination emanating from their property:

1.

BNL should have their consultant Geraghty & Miller Inc. do a
review of past to present chemical usage and disposal prac-
tices. All ongoing activities should be brought in compliance
with the Suffolk County Sanitary Code.

BNL should install additional wells along their southern
boundary to determine the width of the observed contamination;
more wells should then be installed to determine the areal on-
site extent and, if possible, the source(s) of this
contamination. If found to be active they should be removed.

A report should be prepared by the consultant outlining their
findings and recommendations and submitted to the SCDHS for

review. '
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REPORT SPECIFICATIONS

This report contains seventy-two (72) pages of text.

Copies and circulation of this report are as follows:

Two (2) Bound copies to Mr. Vince Marino.
One (1) Copy in the confidential client file at General Consolidated Industries. Inc.
One (1) Copy on security protected computer disk at General Consolidated

Industries. Inc.

This report is prepared for the exclusive use of parties noted above and is considered
private and strictly confidential. General Consolidated Industries. Inc. shall not release
this report or any of the findings of this report,to any person or agency except with the
authorization of the principal parties noted above.



1.0 INTRODUCTION

General Consolidated Industries. Inc. (GCI) has been retained to prepare an updated Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment and Phase [l Subsurface Investigation for the property located at
26 Precision Drive. Shirley. Town of Brookhaven. Suffolk County. Long I[sland. New York. GCl
has prepared this assessment in accordance with the general requirements of "due diligence” in
order that secured creditors may be classified as "innocent landowners" under the Superfund
Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA 1986). The assessment has been completed by
qualified professionals in accordance with the specific requirements established by the American
Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM), as well as all industry standards for evaluating

collateral risk during the performance of an environmental assessment.

1.1 Objectives / Scope of Work

The objective of this environmental assessment is to review the existing and former conditions
and utilization of the site to assess potential liability with respect to the presence of hazardous
matcrials that may pose a potential environmental or human health threat. Please note that a
Phase [ Environmental Site Assessment report dated August 14, 1995 was originally prepared for
the subject site.  The objective of this report is to update all Phase I information as well as
incorporate the findings of all Phase II Subsurface Investigation work conducted at the site.
Environmental threats would include. but not be limited to. hazardous/toxic wastes or raw
chemicals stored. dumped or spilled on premises. underground storage of hazardous materials.
friable asbestos. and identification of potential off-site sources of hazardous waste contamination

such as releases from storage facilities adjacent to the subject site.



1.2 Methodology

To complete the environmental assessment. the following procedures were conducted:

)

4)

5)

6)

7)

A detailed field inspection of the subject site was performed including all

accessible areas of the building(s) interior. exterior. property grounds and site

perimeter.

Facility management personnel were interviewed concerning activities conducted

at the subject site. past and present.

Neighboring property utilization was evaluated to determine potential impact on

subject site.

The following federal and state regulatory agency documents were reviewed
concerning the location of known hazardous waste sites proximal to the subject
site: CERCLIS, National Priorities List, RCRIS-TSD. RCRIS Generators. ERNS.
Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites. Landfills and/or Solid Waste Disposal
Sites. Leaking USTs, Registered USTs, and New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (NYS DEC) Spill File.

Research was conducted through the Suffolk County Department of Hcalth
Services (SCDHS) and the Town of Brookhaven for the number. size and date of

installation of any storage tanks. as well as any previous or existing violations.

Research was conducted on files held at the Town of Brookhaven to compile a
chain-of-ownership of the subject site to identify past owners and possible uses of

the property.

A total of six (6) soil borings were installed throughout the subject property, with
respect to possible on-site and off-site contamination sources. In addition, the

remediation of a collection pit was conducted.

9



8) Representative samples from the soil borings. drywells and collection pit were
submitted for laboratory analysis utilizing EPA Method 62+ as well as the protocol
specified in the Suffolk County Department of Health Services (SCDHS)

"Guidelines for Minimal Equipment and Procedures for Pumping Out Industrial

Waste Pools".

9) A search was made for sensitive ecological areas and regulated wetlands in the

vicinity of the subject site.

Evaluations. conclusions and recommendations are submitted based on the careful consideration
of the results of the above research. Recommendations are formulated with respect for
maintaining the collateral value of the property. This report 1s intended to assess the threat to
human health and/or the collateral value of the property. It is generally not within the scope of
this report to perform intrusive or aggressive testing of suspect materials observed at the site.
Materials will be identified as environmentally suspect. however. a representative sampling
procedure is required to fully assess the occurrence of the following matcrials: clectrical devices

containing PCBs and the occurrence of radon gas.

The accuracy of presenting the findings of this environmental assessment was considered of
paramount importance during the formulation of this report. However, the report’s accuracy is
limited to the information available from interviews. records. files and plans released by the
property owner and/or his representatives and/or the respective regulatory agencies. their attorneys
and information officers. The above mentioned parties interest in issues presented hercin is
unknown to GCI. GCI expressly reserves its common law copyright and other property rights
in this report. This report is not to be reproduced. changed or copied in any form or manner
whatsoever, nor is it to be assigned to any third party without first obtaining the express written

permission and consent of GCI.

Matthew Boeckel Tom P. Smyth

Senior Hydrogeologist President
General Consolidated Industries Inc. General Consolidated Industries. Inc.

(P



2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

A field inspection of the subject site was completed by GCI Senior Hydrogeologist. Mr. Matthew
Boeckel on January 31. 1997. The property was surveyed by inspecting the building interior(s)
on a room by room basis; areas of particular note were the sources of building heat, the
structure’s thermal and pipe insulation and areas where there was storage of chemicals or
hazardous materials. The exterior was inspected by walking the grounds with special attention
given to the perimeter of the site. point sources of discharge or emission. injection wells,
drywells, aboveground storage facilities, storage drums, and aboveground connections to
underground storage tanks (USTs). The survey was conducted with the assistance of Mr. Eugene
Kempey. P.E. and a representative of the facility. The activities conducted in every part of the
property were identified for the purpose of determining potential environmental threats, of interest
were the waste handling procedures, storage of hazardous materials and neighboring activities.
Photographs were also taken of the subject site. please see Appendix E - Site Photographs.

2.1 Site Location

The subject site is located at 26 Precision Drive (AKA Natcon Drive), 1.343 feet east of William
Floyd Parkway, abutting Roned Road on the east side, south of the Long Island Expressway
South Service Road, Town of Brookhaven. Suffolk County, Long Island, New York. A copy of
the Area Map - Figure 4.0 and the Tax Map - Figure 5.0, and the Site Plan - Figure 6.0 are
included as part of the report. :

Ownership Information: Industrial Development Agency (Precision Concepts)
3235 Route 112
Medford, N.Y. 11763

Tax Map Number: Section 584.00
Block .01.00
Lot 04.034



Site Dimensions: The parcel is an irregular rectangular shaped parcel. with
approximately 1.333 feet of frontage along the south side. The
property is approximately 900 feet deep. The total subject parcel
is approximately 636.000 square feet or 15.9 acres. The building
itself occupies approximately 6% of the subject site.  The
remainder of the property is developed as perimeter buffer and

parking areas for the facility.

Sources:
The following agencies and/or sources were contacted in the formulation of this asscssment

report.
L. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA)
2. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYS DEC)

New York State Department of Health (NYS DOH)

(O8]

4, Suffolk County Department of Health Services (SCDHS)
5. Town of Brookhaven (TOB)

6. Suffolk County Water Authority (SCWA)

7. Suffolk County Sewer District (SCSD)

8. Long Island Lighting Company (LILCO)
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2.2 Site Characteristics

The subject site is a single lot parcel. improved by a commercial warehouse/office building.
which is currently occupied by "Luitpold Pharmaceutical”. The subject property was originally

developed for use as a commercial/industrial facility with on site parking areas.

The subject building is constructed of concrete block with brick veneer. The building rests on
a poured concrete slab foundation. Windows are comprised primarily of bronze plate glass in

aluminum frames.

The building space consists of office areas along the north end, reception/waiting area. conference
room. lunch room. storage rooms, a rescarch and development lab, office areas, bathrooms (office
and warchouse), loading area and three (3) warchouse storage areas along the south end.

The office section and primary entrance to the building is accessible from the north and west
sides. Four (4) overhead bay doors access the warehouse/storage areas from the south side. All
office areas are finished with carpeted floors. sheetrock walls and suspended acoustic ceilings.
All manufacturing/storage areas remain unfinished with poured concrete floors. concrete walls

and steel corrugated ceilings/roof deck.

The heat for the site is provided to the warchouse areas of the building via gas and electric fired,
ceiling mounted forced hot air systems. All other areas including offices and research and
development areas are heated via a gas fired. WEIL McLAIN boiler/circulating hot water

baseboard system.

The primary roof of the building was observed to be a flat/terraced type. Storm water runoff at
the building is directed to internal drains that reportedly are piped to the on-site drywells.

The electric and gas service for the entire subject site is supplied by Long Island Lighting
Company (LILCO). The drinking (potable) water is supplied by the Suffolk County Water

Authority (SCWA). All sanitary discharges are directed to the on-site sanitary cesspool system.

The building and the surrounding property were observed to be maintained in good condition.



Utilities:
The site is serviced by the following utilities:

. Electrical service is provided by Long Island Lighting Company (LILCO).
. The gas service is provided by Long Island Lighting Company (LILCO).
. Water is supplied by the Suffolk County Water Authority (SCWA).

. Sanitary discharges connected to the on-site cesspool system.

Site Sccurity:

The potential for vandalism type dumping of hazardous material on the property is considered
moderate to high. The property is very secluded and situated on a very low traffic. secondary
thoroughfare, which is poorly lighted. Access is provided to the property from Precision Drive
(AKA Natcon Drive) via two (2) driveways. There are no gates or fencing existing at the

driveway areas. The north side is bound by the LIE south service road.

Sewer / Storm Water Discharge & Drywells:
Sewage generated on site is reportedly directed to the on-site cesspool/septic tank.

Storm water at the parking areas is directed to several leaching pools including: two (2) leaching
drywells located in the common parking area at the west side of the subject site. two (2) in the
common parking area at the south side of the subject site, one (1) at the north end of the common
parking area, and one (1) located in the lawn area at the west side of the subject building. Two
(2) leaching drywells (DW-1 and DW-2) are located in the loading area along the south side of
the subject site. based upon the location of DW-1 and DW-2 there was concern that the drywells
may have received illegal discharges. In addition it was determined that there are two (2) buried
drywells (DW-3 and DW-4) located west of the loading dock area which are utilized for
collection of storm water from the roof. Based upon the fact that there was a "Y" connection on
the roof drain inside the building which was not properly sealed. there was concern that the two
(2) buried drywells may have received illegal discharges. A collection pit was discovered along
the east side of the interior subject building wall. The pit was reportedly used for receiving



cooling water runoff. There was concern that the collection pit may have received illegal
discharges. It was determined that an investigation of the drywells (DW-1 through DW-4) and
the collection pit be conducted. The results of the drywell and collection pit investigation are

summarized in Section 3.0 - Site Inspection / Subsurface Investigation.

There were no floor drains. slop sinks or other forms of subsurface discharge observed within the

building at the time of the inspection.

Storage Drums:

Activities conducted at the subject site do entail the use and storage of drums. There is one (1) -
55 gallon drum of hazardous waste chemicals is stored in the research and development lab.
According to documents provided. this drum contains waste corrosive liquid. Nos (D002),
consisting of hydrochloric and sulfuric acids. This drum is stored in a designated hazardous
waste storage cabinet. with good housekeeping practices observed. [t was reported that Chemical
Pollution Control, a licensed hazardous waste transporter, is responsible for picking up and

disposing of all chemical wastes at the subject site.



2.3 Facilitv Operations: Current & Past Uses

The property has been occupied for industrial and warehouse use since originally constructed
prior to 1985. There is no record that the building had ever been utilized for laboratory or x-ray
processing. although metal stamping. soldering/assembling and cleaning were used by the
company formerly occupying the subject site. known as Precision Concepts. Precision Concepts
was a manufacturer of metal fixtures for use by the electronics industry. Precision Concepts
operated its business from 1985 to 1991. There is record that there has been processing and
storage of hazardous materials by Precision Concepts: although the normal operations, when
conducted properly at the facility by the present uses carried out by Luitpold Pharmaceutical. Inc.
would not appear to pose a threat to human health or the collateral value of the property.

There is no record that the building had ever been used for laboratory. metal plating or x-ray
processing. There is record that there has been processing and storage of hazardous materials at
the subject site. There is one (1) - 55 gallon drum of hazardous waste chemicals is stored in the
rescarch and development lab.  According to documents provided. this drum contains waste
corrosive liquid. Nos (D002). consisting of hydrochloric and sulfuric acids. This drum is stored
in a designated hazardous waste storage cabinet, with good housekeeping practices observed. It
was reported that Chemical Pollution Control. a licensed hazardous waste transporter. is

responsible for picking up and disposing of all chemical wastes at the subject site.

The building as well as the property are both in good condition. The normal operations
conducted at the facility by the present use. would not pose a threat to human health or the

collateral value of the property. assuming proper industry standards are being adhered to.



2.4 Site Hvdroloov & Geology

Suffolk County. Long Island. New York is located in the Atlantic Coastal Plain physiographic
province which is characterized by low hills of unconsolidated sands. gravel and silt. According
to Franke (1972). regionally. the subsurface deposits consist of the Upper Glacial deposits that
are characterized by southward sloping deposits of sand. gravel and silt. The Upper Glacial
deposits have a maximum thickness of 600 feet. They are underlain by the Magothy. Raritan and
Lloyd Formations. The Gardiners clay and the Jameco gravel separate the Upper Glacial deposits

and the Magothy Formation along the south west portion of Long Island.

The subject site is in the Upper Glacial aquifer. The Upper Glacial has been designated a sole
source aquifer by the US EPA. and as such is protected by US EPA mandated remediation

legislation.

According to groundwater contour maps provided by the United States Geologic Survey (USGS)
and the SC DHS groundwater is approximately forty (40) feet below ground surface at the subject
site. Groundwater flows south under a regional hydraulic gradient of 0.001 ft/foot.

2.5 Groundwater Use

The use of local groundwater as a potable drinking water source can compound a property owners
potential financial exposurc and associated liabilities from subsurface contamination. GClI

therefore evaluated the extent of the local groundwater usage in the area of the subject site.

Municipal water is supplied to most residences and businesses in the area. including the subject
site. by the Suffolk County Water Authority (SCWA).
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2.6 Adjacent / Surrounding Properties and Uses

A visual inspection of the adjacent and surrounding properties indicated that there were no
properties posing an apparent environmental threat to the subject site. The site is located in a

highly developed industrial neighborhood.

NORTH: South service road of Long Island Expreésway (LIE). followed by LIE. followed
by Brookhaven National Laboratory.

SOUTH: Precision Drive (AKA Natcon Drive). followed by wooded undeveloped land. A
one story commercial/warehouse type facility occupied by METRO CORP.. 1s

located diagonally southeast.
» Similar in Nature and Use.

EAST: Vacant wooded property. followed by Roned Road. followed by vacant wooded

property.
» Similar in Nature and Use.

WEST: Vacant/undeveloped wooded property. :

11



2.7 Chemical Staining & Stressed Vegetation

A surface spill of petroleum hydrocarbon products or other chemicals may be absorbed onto the
soil particles and retained in the near-surface sediments. Plant life near a spill will often be killed
or will suffer stress from the contamination of the soil with these products. The condition of

vegetative growth can be an indicator of near-surface soil conditions.

During the site inspection, GCI personnel did not identify any evidence of chemical spills such
as soil staining or stressed vegetation, with the exception of minor staining of the pavement in
the vicinity of the loading dock area. The stains are most likely the result of automotive fluid

leaks from trucks and other vehicles frequently idling in this area.

A review of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) records
indicated that a release of petroleum occurred at the subject site on December 12. 1991. The
records stated that approximately five (5) gallons of petroleum product had been spilled on land
as a result of poor housekeeping practices. The NYSDEC was notified and Spill No. 9109772
was assigned to the site. The spill was cleaned-up at the site. and the NYSDEC was satisfied
with the remedial efforts and closed the spill file on July 7. 1992. There is no further work

required at this time.



2.7 Chemical Staining & Stressed Vegetation

A surface spill of petroleum hydrocarbon products or other chemicals may be absorbed onto the
soil particles and retained in the near-surface sediments. Plant life near a spill will often be killed
or will suffer stress from the contamination of the soil with these products. The condition of

vegetative growth can be an indicator of near-surface soil conditions.

During the site inspection. GCI personnel did not identify any evidence of chemical spills such
as soil staining or stressed vegetation, with the exception of minor staining of the pavement in
the vicinity of the loading dock area. The stains are most likely the result of automotive fluid

leaks from trucks and other vehicles frequently idling in this area.

A review of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) records
indicated that a release of petroleum occurred at the subject site on December 12. 1991. The
records stated that approximately five (5) gallons of petroleum product had been spilled on land
as a result of poor housekeeping practices. The NYSDEC was notified and Spill No. 9109772
was assigned to the site. The spill was cleaned-up at the site. and the NYSDEC was satisfied
with the remedial efforts and closed the spill file on July 7. 1992. There is no further work

required at this time.



2.8 Chemical Storage Facilities.

The activities conducted at the subject site do entail the use and/or storage of chemicals. Small
amounts of chemicals are used in the laboratory testing. research and development. These
chemicals are stored very securely and are of insignificant quantity. There was one (1) - 35
gallon drum of hazardous waste chemicals stored in the research and development lab.

According to documents provided, this drum contains waste corrosive liquid. Nos (D002)
consisting of Hydrochloric and sulfuric acids. This drum is stored in a designated hazardous

waste storage cabinet. with good housekeeping practices observed.

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Petroleum Bulk Storage (NYS
DEC PBS) database records indicate that two (2) storage tanks and one (1) drum storage area
were removed from the site on January 1, 1991. The specific information for the tanks and drum

arca is as follows:

Tank 1 - 6.000 GAL aboveground. outdoor. industrial waste - Removed 1/1/91
Tank 2 - 400 GAL aboveground, outdoor. organic solvent - Removed 1/1/91
Tank 3 - 1,875 GAL aboveground, indoor, drum storage area - Removed 1/1/91.

The Suffolk County Department of Health Services (SCDHS) records indicate that two (2)
storage tanks and one (1) drum storage area were removed from the site on January 1, 1991. The

specific information for the tanks and drum area is as follows:

Tank 1 - 6,000 GAL aboveground. outdoor. industrial waste - Removed 1/1/91
Tank 2 - 400 GAL aboveground. outdoor. organic solvent - Removed 1/1/91
Tank 3 - 1,875 GAL aboveground. indoor. drum storage area - Removed 1/1/91



2.9 Underground & Aboveground Storase Tanks (USTs & ASTs)

Site personnel were interviewed. site conditions reviewed. and research completed to determine

whether any active or inactive underground storage tanks (USTs) are present. or ever were

present at the subject site.

If found. active USTs must be tested by a qualified testing firm and certified to be in good
condition. meeting the APl and NFPA Standards for USTs: if deactivated USTs are found.
verification must be provided that the abandoned tanks were deactivated in accordance with API
or NFPA standards. If verification cannot be provided it is recommended that the UST be
removed within API, NFPA. and US EPA guidelines.

During the site inspection. GCI personnel performed a visual search for on site underground
storage tanks (USTs). any other storage tanks. as well as any evidence of storage tanks such as

fill ports. vent lines or manways.

Inspection:
During the site inspection. GCI personnel did not identify any on-site underground storage tanks

(USTs). aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) or any other storage tanks. nor any evidence of

storagc tanks such as fill ports, vent lines. manways or dispensers.

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYS DEC) Petroleum Bulk
Storage (PBS) database was reviewed for any recordst of registered storage tanks at the subject
site. The NYS DEC PBS database records indicate that two (2) storage tanks and one (1) drum
storage area were removed from the site on January 1, 1991. The specific information for the

tanks and drum area is as follows:

Tank 1 - 6.000 GAL aboveground. outdoor. industrial waste - Removed 1/1/91]
Tank 2 - 400 GAL aboveground. outdoor. organic solvent - Removed 1/1/91
Tank 3 - 1.875 GAL aboveground. indoor. drum storage area - Removed 1/1/91
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The Suffolk County Department of Health Services was contacted concerning any records
retained by the agency with regard to storage tanks at the subject site. The Suffolk County
Department of Health Services records indicate that two (2) storage tanks and one (1) drum
storage area were removed from the site on January 1. 1991. The specific information for the

tanks and drum area is as follows:

Tank | - 6.000 GAL aboveground. outdoor. industrial waste - Removed 1/1/91
Tank 2 - 400 GAL aboveground. outdoor. organic solvent - Removed 1/1/91
Tank 3 - 1.875 GAL aboveground. indoor. drum storage area - Removed 1/1/91

The Town of Brookhaven was contacted concerning any records retained by the agency with
regard to storage tanks at the subject site. The Town of Brookhaven records indicated that the
site had previously stored waste oil. degreasing solvent, waste acid and trichlorocthane. as well
as other hazardous chemicals. Please note that the records reviewed from the Town of
Brookhaven and the Suffolk County Department of Health Services (SCDHS) were obtained
during the performance of a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment dated August 14, 1995

conducted by GCI. Inc.

There were no other records of USTs. ASTs or other storage tanks located at the subject site. nor
any scaled and/or removed tanks at the subject site. There was no additional evidence of storage

tanks located at the subject site.
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Hazardous Materials Generation, Use & Disposal

The activities conducted at the facility do entail the generation. use or disposal
of hazardous materials. One (1) - 55 gallon drum of hazardous waste chemicals is stored
in the research and development lab.  According to documents provided. the drum
contains waste corrosive liquid. Nos (D002) consisting of hydrochloric and sulfuric acids.
The drum is stored in a designated hazardous waste storage cabinet. with good
housekeeping practices observed. Approximately fifty (50) gallons of this material is
removed and transported by Chemical Pollution Controls Incorporated. 120 South 4th

Street, Bayshore. NY. at two month intervals. as part of an ongoing program.
The facility does store reportable quantities of regulated chemicals on site.

The facility is not required to submit a SARA Title III Emergency Planning and
Community Right-To-Know (EPCRA) Tier 1l form.

The facility is not required to submit a SARA Title III Toxic Chemical Release
Reporting (TCRR) Form R to the EPA.

There are enforcement actions; judicial. administrative or negotiated consent orders: notice
or demand letters: permit violations; fine proceedings: or other litigation. etc. pending by
the state or federal agencies with respect to hazardous material management activities

conducted at the facility. noted as follows:

The Suffolk County Department of Health Services (SCDHS) has issued an Order of
Consent to Precision Concepts (IW-91-0001 and IW-92-006). charging violation of Article
7 and Article 12 of the Suffolk County Sanitary Code. The SCDHS sampled the site
during May, 1988; May. 1990; June. 1990; and November. 1990, charging that the
company had discharged hazardous material during these periods causing the
contamination of soil. groundwater and private wells located downstream of the site.

The SCDHS filed a notice of Formal Hearing directing that Precision Concepts appear in
connection with the violations listed as per the Consent Order - IW-91-0001 and [W-92-
006. and further requesting that Precision Concepts submit proposals for performing soil
and groundwater sampling: the installation of groundwater monitoring wells: perform on-

site chemical inventories. and several other items.
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The SCDHS nominated the Precision Concepts site (subject site) to the New York State
Superfund program. The site is currently listed by the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) as an Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal
(IHWD) site. Based upon the fact that the subject property is listed as an [HWD site. it
was determined that a Phase II Subsurface Investigation be conducted in order to
determine possible on-site as well as off-site sources of contamination. Please refer to
Section 3.0 - Site Inspection / Subsurface Investigation for a summary of events that have

taken place at the subject site.
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Solid & Hazardous Waste

The facility does generate solid or hazardous waste other than refuse. One (1) -
55 gallon drum of hazardous waste chemicals is stored in the research and development
laboratory. According to documents provided. the drum contains waste corrosive liquid.

Nos (D002) consisting of hydrochloric and sulfuric acids.

The refuse generated on site is placed in a holding/dumpster area located on-site.
The waste is then disposed of by a municipal carter. During the inspection. no

suspected hazardous waste was contained in the solid waste holding/dumpster area.
The facility is required to maintain RCRA Hazardous Waste Permits.

There are no analytical results regarding solid and/or hazardous wastes associated

with the facility.

There are hazardous waste transporters associated with and/or doing business with
the site. Approximately fifty (50) gallons of the waste corrosive liquid material is
removed and transported by Chemical Pollution Controls Incorporated. 120 South 4th
Street, Bayshore. NY. at two (2) month intervals. as part of an ongoing program. The
facility does not storc any hazardous wastes for disposal on site for longer than 90 days.
There are enforcement actions; judicial.administrative or negotiated consent orders: notice
or demand letters; permit violations: fine proceedings: or other litigation. etc. pending or
likely to be initiated by the state or federal agencies with respect to solid and/or hazardous

waste management activities conducted at the facility.



2.12  Asbestos

GCI personnel performed a visual scan of accessible common areas for suspected asbestos
containing material (ACM). Where a suspected asbestos material was observed. GCI determined

the condition of the material and estimated the amount of suspect material.

The US EPA designated material with more than 1% asbestos as an Asbestos Containing Material
(ACM). Where asbestos material is determined to be "Friable" (capable of being crushed by hand
pressure and having a high potential to release airborne fibers). it is the recommendation of EPA
that strong response action be taken. Such actions may take the form of removal. encapsulating,
repair. enclosure and the implementation of an O & M (operations and maintenance) program.

The response action is determined depending on the severity and nature of the individual

situation.

Inspection:
Dropped acoustic ceiling tile was observed throughout the office arcas of the subject building

during the inspection. Based upon the type of ceiling tile. as well as the date of building
construction and the renovations which have taken place over the course of the building’s life,

the presence of asbestos is not suspected.

Conclusion:
The site is acceptable for asbestos. There is no further action required at this time.
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2.13 Polv-Chlorinated Biphenvls (PCBs)

Transformers:
There are three (3) types of transformers defined in the PCB regulations:

a. PCB Transformer: Any transformer containing 500 parts per million (ppm) PCBs or
greater.

b. Non-PCB Transformer: Any transformer containing less than 50 ppm PCBs.

c. PCB-Contaminated Transformer: Any transformer containing 50-499 ppm PCBs. These

transformers are not subject to parts of the regulations such as marking requirements or.
if drained of liquid. to the disposal requirements. Any liquid drained from these

transformers must be stored and disposed of in accordance with the regulations.

Transformers often contain dielectric liquid for the primary purpose of increasing resistance of
the unit to arcing and acting as a heat transfer media. helping to cool the coils. The majority of
transformers are filled with mineral oil, but a small percentage of these liquid-filled transformers
contain PCB Askarel coolant liquid. The term "Askarel” is a generic term used for a group of
nonflammable synthetic chlorinated hydrocarbons. All types of Askarels sold prior to 1979
contained 60 to 100 percent PCBs. Askarel transformers were manufactured in a variety of sizes.
i.e. 3 to 3.000 gallons of PCB liquid. and are gencrally used in hazardous locations where
flammability is of concern. PCB transformers are no lbnger produced because of EPA’s ban on

the manufacture of new equipment containing PCBs.

Inspection:
At the time of the inspection. there was one (1) ground based transformer located on-site.

specifically at the northwest corner of the subject building. There was no evidence of staining
due to leaking material in the vicinity of the transformer. In addition. it was reported by LILCO

that there is no use of PCB oil in their transformers.

Conclusion:
The subject property is acceptable for PCBs in transformers. There 1s no further action required

at this time.



Fluorescent Lighting:
There is fluorescent lighting within the subject building. However. based on the renovations that

have taken place in the building. the presence of PCBs is not suspected.

Conclusion: _
The subject site is acceptable for PCBs in fluorescent lighting. There is no further work required

at this time.



2.14 Radon

Radon is a heavy colorless. odorless, radioactive gas formed by the radioactive decay of radium.
Radon is associated with specific geologic formations which contain granite. uranium minerals.
certain shales and phosphate related minerals. Radon. being a gas. can migrate to and accumulate
in confined spaces such as building basements. Continued exposure of radon gas has been

associated with increased lung cancer risk and possible genetic damage.

The US EPA and the Centers for Disease Control have used a continuous exposure level of 4.0
picocuries per Liter (pCi/L) or a 0.02 working level as a guidance level at which the US EPA

recommends further testing and or remedial action to lower the concentrations.

The New York State Department of Health (NYS DOH). Bureau of Radiation Protection monitors
radon levels throughout the state. There were 317 recorded test points located in Suffolk County
and the average radon level was 1.6 Pci/L. The average radon level in a living area was 0.670
pCi/L and 100 % of these test points were less than 4 pCi/L. The average radon level in a
basement area was 1.010 pCi/L and 98 % of these test points were less than 4 pCi/L. The chart
details the full findings of the radon test of the NYS DOH.

NYS DOH RADON INFORMATION - SUFFOLK COUNTY

AREA AVERAGE ACTIVITY | % <4 pCi/L % 4-20 pCi/L % >20 pCi/L
Living Area 0.670 pCi/L 100 % 0% 0%
Basement 1.010 pCi/L 98 % 2% 0%
Conclusion:

Given this information. radon is not considered a significant environmental concern within the
subject site. In addition. the subject site is not residential in nature. nor are there living spaces
located below grade. The subject site is acceptable for radon. There is no further action required

at this time.



2.15 Lead-Based Paint (LBP)

The subject site is improved by a commercial building. Being that the subject property was not
residential in nature. the potential for lead-based paint (LBP) was not required to be scrutinized.

Therefore. an on-site testing of painted surfaces for the presence of lead-based paint (LBP) was

not performed.



3.0 SITE INSPECTION / TARGETED SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

The subject property has a history of hazardous chemical usage. as well as a history of
environmental problems. The following is a partial chronological listing of the major chain of

events as recorded by the SCDHS:

May 1988

March 1990

May 1990

June 1990

May - Oct.
1990

The SCDHS sampled a leaching pool located on the east side of the subject
building. occupied at the time by Precision Concepts. The SCDHS found
contamination of 1,200 parts per billion (ppb) of 1.1.1 Trichloroethane
(TCA). Please note that the current action level for TCA listed by the
Suffolk County Department of Health Services (SCDHS) is 1.600 ppb.

Brookhaven National Laboratory (BNL) which is located north of the
subject site. and north of the Long Island Expressway informed the
SCDHS that traces of 1,1.1 Trichlorocthane (TCA) and Dichloroethene

(DCA) were detected in a test well along their southern property line.

The SCDHS sampled the industrial leaching pool located on the east side
of the subject building, occupied at the time by Precision Concepts. The
SCDHS found no organic contamination at a detection limit of 40 ppb.

The SCDHS Public Health Laboratory subsequently performed a sampling
survey of approximately ninety (‘50) homes located south of the expressway
and south of the subject site (occupied by Precision Concepts). where
private drinking water wells were sampled for trace organics. Of the
ninety (90) private wells tested. five (5) wells were found to be
contaminated with TCA and DCA.

The SCDHS Bureau of Groundwater Resources installed twenty (20)
groundwater monitoring wells in order to determine groundwater flow and
origin of the contamination. The testing of wells located along the
northern side of the Long Island Expressway (L.I.E) south service road
(adjacent/north of the subject site) indicated low levels of contamination
(<15 ppb) at 30 to 110 feet below the water table. Testing of wells located

along Precision Drive (AKA Natcon Drive) which is immediately
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Jan. - Feb.
1991
July 1991

August 1991

March 1992

June 1992

downgradient/south of the subject site. indicated high levels of TCA
contamination (3-9300 ppb) at 10 to 40 feet below the water table. The
SCDHS estimated through additional monitoring wells that a plume of
contamination approximately 300 feet wide by 3100 feet long is emanating

from the area occupied by Precision Concepts.

The SCDHS issued an Order of Consent to Precision Concepts (IW-91-
0001). charging violation of Article 7 and Article 12 of the Suffolk County
Sanitary Code. The SCDHS sampled the site during May, 1988. May,
1990; June. 1990; and November, 1990, charging that the company had
discharged hazardous material during these periods causing the

contamination of soil, groundwater and private wells located downstream

of the site.

The SCDHS sampled the two (2) storm drains (DW-1 and DW-2) located
in the rear loading dock area. as well as sampling the on-site sanitary
cesspool (C-1) located near the northwest corner of the subject building.

The liquid samples were analyzed for VOCs and metals.

Correspondence from Mr. Dennis Gobbi of the SCDHS informed Precision
Concepts that the analytical results for the sample collected from C-1
revealed that the state and county discharge standards had been exceeded.
There were no exceedances noted in either of the samples from drywells

DW-1 and DW-2.

The SCDHS filed a notice of Formal Hearing directing that Precision
Concepts appear in connection with the violations listed as per the Consent
Order - IW-92-006, and further requesting that Precision Concepts submit
proposals for performing soil and groundwater sampling: the installation

of groundwater monitoring wells; perform on-site chemical inventories. and

several other items.

The pump out and disposal of the contents of an 8,000 gallon septic
system (C-1) was approved by County of Suffolk Department of Public

Works and immediately carried out.
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Sept. 1992 A Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan (SGIW) was prepared tor
Precision Concepts by Mr. Richard D. Galli. P.E.. P.C.. Greenlawn. New

York.

Jan. 1993 . The SCDHS rejected (SGIW) prepared by Mr. Galli and later responded
by asking for a full site assessment as per NYS DEC protocols for RI/FS.

or the equivalency of a State Superfund Preliminary Site Assessment

(PSA).
Aug. - July e A facility and Tank Closure Plan for Precision Concepts was approved by
1993 the SCDHS and subsequently carried out by Life Support Sciences Inc..

Greenlawn, New York. which included the cleaning and removal of one
(1) 6,000 gallon AST and one (1) 500 gallon degreasing tank formerly

containing 1.1,1 trichlorocthylene.

Aug. - July The SCDHS was considering the nomination of the Precision Concepts site
1993 (subject site) to the New York State Superfund program.
Currently . At this time. the subject site is listed by the New York State Department

of Environmental Consecrvation (NYSDEC) as a Inactive Hazardous Waste

Disposal (IHWD) Site.

Based upon the site history and the fact that the site is listed a State Inactive Hazardous Waste
Disposal Site (IHWD), as well as the presence of a National Priority List (NPL) site (Brookhaven
National Laboratory) being located directly upgradient from the subject property. it was
determined that a Phase II Subsurface Investigation be conducted at the subject site in order to

determine the soil and groundwater quality in the vicinity of the subject property.

The investigation consisted of installing six (6) soil borings in strategic locations with respect to
possible<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>